
Ishigaki Island Bus Route Map (Azuma Bus)
 Route 1            2 buses / day
　　　　　Bus Terminal (BT)　⇔　Kawahara
 Route 2            2 buses / day
　　　　　BT　→　Kabira Bay　→　Yonehara Beach　→　Airport　→　BT
 Route 3            1 bus / day
　　　　　BT　→　Airport　→　Yonehara Beach　→　Kabira Bay　→　BT
 Route 4            2 buses / hour
　　　　　BT　⇔　Airport
 Route 5            1 bus / day
　　　　　Hirano　⇔　Hirakubozaki　⇔　Ibaruma
 Route 6            3 buses / day
　　　　　BT　⇔　Airport　⇔　Tamatorizaki　⇔　Hirakubozaki　⇔　Hirano
 Route 7            2 buses / day
　　　　　BT　→　Limestone Cave　→　Banna Park　→　Kabira Bay　→　BT
 Route 8            1 bus / day
　　　　　BT ⇔ Limestone Cave ⇔ Kabira Bay ⇔ Yonehara Beach ⇔ Ibaruma
 Route 9            6 buses / day
　　　　　BT　⇔　Fusaki Beach　⇔　Kabira Bay　⇔　Club Med
 Route 10           6 buses / day
　　　　　BT　⇔　Art Hotel　⇔　ANA Hotel　⇔　Airport
 Route 11           2 buses / day
　　　　　BT　⇔　Yonehara Beach　⇔　Kabira Bay　⇔　Airport
 Route 13           7 buses / day
　　　　　BT　⇔　Peace Memorial Museum　⇔　Yaeyama Hospital

Hirano bus stop
Hirakubozaki
Lighthouse

Sunset Beach

Seven Colors

Restaurant
Akaishi Shokudo

Sabichi Cave

Ibaruma bus stop

Tamatorizaki 
Observatory

Inoda campground

Mt. Nosoko

Fukido River

Café Nobare farm
Yaeyama PalmGrove

Yonehara Beach
Kabira Bay

Sukuji Beach
Cape Uganzaki

Club Med 
Kabira Ishigaki

Seaside Hotel

Ishigaki Yaima Village

Nagura Amparu Wetland

Fusaki Beach

Kannonzaki
Lighthouse

Grandvrio Resort Hotel

Ishigaki Airport
Banna Park

Ishigaki limestone cave

Art Hotel

Ishigaki Port

Bus Terminal

Maesato Beach

Miyara River
Shiraho

Miwa
bus stop

Kawahara
bus stop

Mt. Omoto



route1 route4 route7 route10

route2 route5 route8 route11

route3 route6 route9 route13

Club Med

Ferry Terminal

Bus Terminal

Royal marine palace

Hotel Sunshine

Toujinno haka

Fusaki Beach Resort

Ishigaki no shio

Mineya

Yaima mura

Fune
Sakieda

Ootake nishi

Yohn
Kabira post office

Kabira rotary
Seaside Hotel

Sanbashi Doori

Tonoshiro elementary school

Arapikebashi
Makira

Makira post office

Makira
second housing

Funakuranosato

Grandvrio Resort

Kabira park

Moto-nagura

Nagura

Hirakubo

Akaishi
Kura

Ibaruma

Tamatorizaki

Shimoji

Tokuyama

Inoda-sanpan
Inoda-nihan

Ohno

Inodakou

Yoshino

Shitatarama

Funakuya

Hakubutsukan

Uetarama
Itona

Kaneshiro Sakae

Shiraho

Moriyama North
Ozato
Mnami hoshino
Hoshino
Nobare

Ishigaki Airport

Moriyama South

Yaeyama mainichi shinbun

Ohama Noukyou
DON・QUIJOTE

Ohama

Isobe

Taiyounosato
Miyaradanchi

Miyara bashi
Miyara nishi

Miyara higashi
Tokubetsushien School

Basukinayo

Shiraho ES.
Shiraho JS.

Hirano

Kanehide
Hirae

San-A
Hirae higashi

Okinawa Prefecture Yaeyama Branch Office
Tokusyuukai Hospital

Saibansyo
Niimura naikaTonoshiro Gyoko

Maezato higashi
Maezato park

Tonoshiro5

Ohama Nobumoto
Memorial Hall

Tonoshiro2

Shimoji
Noshinkei Geka

Minsa-Kougeikan Undou-kouen Hirae kita

Uratabaru
YaemorinoTou

Shizenmura Nagamabashi Majibashi

Tonoshiro gas station

Barabido

Kainan iriguchi

Fukushi senta

Nagura school Takeda Daidou

Ishigaki City Hall

Shinei-cho

Arakawa
elementary
school

MaxValue
Arakawa

Yaeyama Peace
Memorial Museum

Public Market

Arakawa
housing

Arakawa
Park

Arakawa5

Ishigaki junior high school

Torin-ji Temple

Kainan

Omoto

Akanma

Tomino

Yonehara 
PalmtreeYonehara

Arakawa
Yamabare

Yoshihara

Oota

NakasujiOotake

Minami 
kawahara

Kawahara

Miwa

Yaeyama Hospital

Azuma Bus 

Route Map

Checked ： May 2024

Misaki-cho

Sakubarubashi
Nishi

ANA Intercontinental

Art Hotel



●Azuma Bus Route1 from Bus Terminal （ver. July 2023）

Bus Stop Name Neighboring Facilities
Fare
[yen]

1* 2*

1 Bus Terminal
City center (Post Office, Bank, Rental car / motorbike, 

A coin-operated locker, Souvenir, Restaurant) Torin-ji Temple
↓ 7:20 5:40 pm

2 Hakubutsukan BREAKFAST HOTEL PORTO, Yaeyama Museum

150

7:22 5:42 pm
3 Saibansyo APA Hotel (3-minute walk), bicycle rental 7:23 5:43 pm
4 Yaeyama mainichi shinbun 7:25 5:45 pm
5 Kanehide Kanehide（supermarket）, Ishigakijima suisan (Sashimi) 7:27 5:47 pm
6 Hirae 7:29 5:49 pm

7 Hirae higashi
Hotel Mr.KINJO Suns (15-minute walk), Cafe Re:HellowBeach (20-

minute walk)

190

7:30 5:50 pm

8 San-A
Hotel Resort Inn Ishigaki, 100-yen store, Pharmacy, Book store,

Supermarket (ATM, Souvenir), Restaurant, Appliance store
7:32 5:52 pm

9
Okinawa Prefecture

Yaeyama Branch Office ANA Hotel （5-minute walk）, TSUTAYA (Book shop) 7:33 5:53 pm

10 Tokusyuukai Hospital Tokusyuukai Hospital （ER） 7:33 5:53 pm
11 DON・QUIJOTE DON・QUIJOTE (discount shop (Sim card, Souvenir, Swimsuit)) 7:33 5:53 pm
12 Ohama Noukyou

220
7:34 5:54 pm

13 Ohama Ohama post office 7:35 5:55 pm
14 Isobe Nearest convenience store to the Ishigaki Airport 270 7:37 5:57 pm
15 Minami kawahara 380 7:41 6:01 pm
16 Kawahara

440
7:43 6:03 pm

17 Miwa 7:44 6:04 pm

* Not operate on Sun. and the national holidays

●Azuma Bus Route1 from Miwa （ver. July 2023）

Bus Stop Name Neighboring Facilities
Fare
[yen]

1* 2*

17 Miwa ↓ 7:44 6:04 pm
15 Minami kawahara 150 7:46 6:06 pm
14 Isobe Nearest convenience store to the Ishigaki Airport 230 7:50 6:10 pm
13 Ohama Ohama post office

280
7:52 6:12 pm

12 Ohama Noukyou 7:53 6:13 pm
11 DON・QUIJOTE DON・QUIJOTE (discount shop (Sim card, Souvenir, Swimsuit))

320

7:53 6:13 pm
10 Tokusyuukai Hospital Tokusyuukai Hospital （ER） 7:54 6:14 pm

9
Okinawa Prefecture

Yaeyama Branch Office ANA Hotel （5-minute walk）, TSUTAYA (Book shop) 7:54 6:14 pm

8 San-A
Hotel Resort Inn Ishigaki, 100-yen store, Pharmacy, Book store,

Supermarket (ATM, Souvenir), Restaurant, Appliance store

370

7:55 6:15 pm

7 Hirae higashi
Hotel Mr.KINJO Suns (15-minute walk), Cafe Re:HellowBeach (20-

minute walk)
7:58 6:18 pm

6 Hirae 7:59 6:19 pm
5 Kanehide Kanehide（supermarket）, Ishigakijima suisan (Sashimi)

440

8:01 6:21 pm
18 Shimoji Noshinkei Geka 8:02 ↓
19 Tonoshiro5 8:03 ↓
20 Tonoshiro2 8:04 ↓

21 Sanbashi Doori
Okinawan Donuts (Sata Andagi) shop Sayoko No Mise, 

Tuna Restaurant Hitoshi
8:05 ↓

4 Yaeyama mainichi shinbun ↓ 6:22 pm
3 Saibansyo APA Hotel (3-minute walk), bicycle rental ↓ 6:24 pm
2 Hakubutsukan BREAKFAST HOTEL PORTO, Yaeyama Museum ↓ 6:25 pm

1 Bus Terminal
City center (Post Office, Bank, Rental car / motorbike, 

A coin-operated locker, Souvenir, Restaurant) Torin-ji Temple
8:07 6:28 pm

* Not operate on Sun. and the national holidays



●Azuma Bus Route2 from Bus Terminal （ver. July 2024）
Bus Stop

 No.
Bus Stop Name Neighboring Facilities

Fare
[yen]

1* 2

1 Bus Terminal
City center (Post Office, Bank, Rental car / motorbike, 

A coin-operated locker, Souvenir, Restaurant) Torin-ji Temple
↓ 3:10 pm 5:35 pm

76 Sanbashi Doori
Okinawan Donuts (Sata Andagi) shop Sayoko No Mise, 

Tuna Restaurant Hitoshi
150

3:13 pm 5:38 pm

75 Tonoshiro elementary school Chinen Shoukai (local supermarket), Restaurant Kimi Shokudo 3:14 pm 5:39 pm
74 Majibashi 3:18 pm 5:43 pm
73 Nagamabashi Restaurant Tofu no Higa (5-minute walk)

220

3:20 pm 5:45 pm
72 Shizenmura Ishigaki Limestone Cave （2-minute walk） 3:22 pm 5:47 pm
71 Yaemorino-tou Banna Park （2-minute walk to south entrance） 3:23 pm 5:48 pm
70 Uratabaru

340
3:28 pm 5:53 pm

69 Nagura 3:29 pm 5:54 pm
68 Moto-nagura Ishigaki Yaima Village 390 3:32 pm 5:57 pm

67 Fune
Ishigaki-yaki Pottery Studio (5-minute walk), 

Condominium Nagura Village (5-minute walk)
470 3:35 pm 6:00 pm

66 Sakieda Cafe Garden Pana (2-minute walk) 560 3:39 pm 6:04 pm
65 Ootake nishi

620
3:41 pm 6:06 pm

61 Yohn Kabira farm (2-minute walk) 3:42 pm 6:07 pm
62 Kabira post office Kabira post office

700

3:44 pm 6:09 pm
64 Kabira rotary Guesthouse IRIWA, Hotel SORAYADO 3:46 pm 6:11 pm

63 Kabira park
Kabira Bay, Souvenir shop, R's Cafe, Bakery Pinacolada, 

Takamine Awamori Brewery (Awamori Omoto), 
3:48 pm 6:13 pm

64 Kabira rotary Guesthouse IRIWA, Hotel SORAYADO ↓ ↓

62 Kabira post office Kabira post office 3:49 pm 6:14 pm
61 Yohn Kabira farm (2-minute walk) 620 3:51 pm 6:16 pm
60 Ootake Hotel NICO STAY (3-minute walk) 640 3:55 pm 6:20 pm
59 Nakasuji

710
3:58 pm 6:23 pm

58 Yoshihara 3:59 pm 6:24 pm
57 Yamabare Carib Cafe, Café sunkiss (3-minute walk)

790
4:02 pm 6:27 pm

56 Arakawa Arakawa waterfall (2-minute walk) 4:04 pm 6:29 pm
55 Yonehara Camp Jo Yonehara Beach, Yonehara Camp, Yoneko-yaki Pottery Studio

840

4:06 pm 6:31 pm

54 Yonehara Palmtree
Yaeyama Palm Grove (3-minute walk), 

Hotel JUSANDI (5-minute walk)
4:08 pm 6:33 pm

53 Tomino 860 4:10 pm 6:35 pm
52 Oota 910 4:13 pm 6:38 pm

51 Itona
Fukidou river （6-minute walk）, Hotel Arezudo Barre （2-minute walk）, 

Hotel Sunset Cove Ishigaki （3-minute walk）
1,000 4:19 pm 6:44 pm

50 Uetarama Mt. Nosoko trail (Full trail)

1,050

4:21 pm 6:46 pm
49 Shitatarama 4:22 pm 6:47 pm
48 Shimoji 4:23 pm 6:48 pm
47 Kaneshiro

1,100
4:24 pm 6:49 pm

46 Sakae 4:28 pm 6:53 pm
39 Funakuya

1,250
4:36 pm 7:01 pm

40 Ibaruma Restaurant Aragaki Shokudou (Beef Soba) 4:37 pm 7:02 pm

* Not operate on Sun. and the national holidays



●Azuma Bus Route2 from Ibaruma （ver. July 2024）
Bus Stop

 No.
Bus Stop Name Neighboring Facilities

Fare
[yen]

1* 2

40 Ibaruma Restaurant Aragaki Shokudou (Beef Yaeyama Soba) ↓ 4:50 pm 7:10 pm
39 Funakuya

150
4:51 pm 7:11 pm

38 Tamatorizaki Tamatorizaki Observatory, Restaurant SeaForest, UliUli Café 4:53 pm 7:13 pm
37 Tokuyama 210 4:55 pm 7:15 pm
36 Ohno 240 4:57 pm 7:17 pm
35 Inoda-sanpan Inoda Camp （3-minute walk）, Mt. Nosoko trail

280
4:58 pm 7:18 pm

34 Inoda-nihan 4:59 pm 7:19 pm
33 Inodakou 330 5:01 pm 7:21 pm
32 Nobare Nobare farm （4-minute walk） 360 5:02 pm 7:22 pm
31 Hoshino

380
5:04 pm 7:24 pm

30 Mnami hoshino 5:05 pm 7:25 pm
29 Ozato 460 5:08 pm 7:28 pm
28 Moriyama North 540 5:12 pm 7:32 pm
26 Moriyama South 590 5:14 pm 7:34 pm

27 Ishigaki Airport
Exchange machine, ATM, Rental car / electric scooter, 

Sim card, A coin-operated locker, Souvenir, Restaurant, Taxi
610 5:17 pm 7:37 pm

25 Shiraho
Shiraho Coast, Guesthouse Shiraho-Friends House, 

Restaurant Syunya Banchan

700

5:24 pm 7:44 pm

24 Shiraho elementary school
Shiraho farmer's market, Izumo Taisha Sakishima Shrine, 

Restaurant Shiraho Shokudo
5:25 pm 7:45 pm

23 Shiraho junior high school Guesthouse Holoholo beach side 5:26 pm 7:46 pm
22 Basukinayo 5:26 pm 7:46 pm
21 Tokubetsushien School

740

5:27 pm 7:47 pm
20 Miyara higashi Hotel Bali Resort in Ishigakijima 5:28 pm 7:48 pm
19 Miyara nishi Seifuku Awamori brewery 5:28 pm 7:48 pm
18 Miyara bashi Miyara river, Hotel EXES Ishigakijima 780 5:29 pm 7:49 pm
17 Miyaradanchi

810

5:30 pm 7:50 pm
16 Taiyounosato 5:31 pm 7:51 pm
15 Isobe 5:31 pm 7:51 pm
14 Ohama Ohama post office

850
5:33 pm 7:53 pm

13 Ohama Noukyou 5:34 pm 7:54 pm
12 DON・QUIJOTE DON・QUIJOTE (discount shop (Sim card, Souvenir, Swimsuit))

880

5:34 pm 7:54 pm
11 Tokusyuukai Hospital Tokusyuukai Hospital （ER） 5:35 pm 7:55 pm

10
Okinawa Prefecture

Yaeyama Branch Office ANA Hotel （5-minute walk）, TSUTAYA (Book shop) 5:35 pm 7:55 pm

9 San-A
Hotel Resort Inn Ishigaki, 100-yen store, Pharmacy, Book store,

Supermarket (ATM, Souvenir), Restaurant, Appliance store

910

5:36 pm 7:56 pm

8 Hirae higashi
Hotel Mr.KINJO Suns (15-minute walk), Cafe Re:HellowBeach (20-

minute walk)
5:39 pm 7:59 pm

7 Hirae 5:40 pm 8:00 pm
6 Kanehide Kanehide（supermarket）, Ishigakijima suisan (Sashimi)

970

5:42 pm 8:02 pm

5
Yaeyama mainichi

shinbun 5:43 pm 8:03 pm

4 Saibansyo APA Hotel (3-minute walk), bicycle rental 5:45 pm 8:05 pm
3 Hakubutsukan BREAKFAST HOTEL PORTO, Yaeyama Museum 5:46 pm 8:06 pm

1 Bus Terminal
City center (Post Office, Bank, Rental car / motorbike, 

A coin-operated locker, Souvenir, Restaurant), Torin-ji Temple
5:49 pm 8:09 pm

* Not operate on Sun. and the national holidays



●Azuma Bus Route3 from Bus Terminal （ver. July 2024）
Bus Stop

 No.
Bus Stop Name Neighboring Facilities

Fare
[yen]

1

1 Bus Terminal
City center (Post Office, Bank, Rental car / motorbike, 

A coin-operated locker, Souvenir, Restaurant) Torin-ji Temple
↓ 6:45

3 Hakubutsukan BREAKFAST HOTEL PORTO, Yaeyama Museum

150

6:47
4 Saibansyo APA Hotel (3-minute walk), bicycle rental 6:48

5
Yaeyama mainichi

shinbun
6:50

6 Kanehide Kanehide（supermarket）, Ishigakijima suisan (Sashimi) 6:52
7 Hirae 6:54

8 Hirae higashi
Hotel Mr.KINJO Suns (15-minute walk), Cafe Re:HellowBeach (20-

minute walk)

190

6:55

9 San-A
Hotel Resort Inn Ishigaki, 100-yen store, Pharmacy, Book store,

Supermarket (ATM, Souvenir), Restaurant, Appliance store
6:57

10
Okinawa Prefecture

Yaeyama Branch Office ANA Hotel （5-minute walk）, TSUTAYA (Book shop) 6:58

11 Tokusyuukai Hospital Tokusyuukai Hospital （ER） 6:58
12 DON・QUIJOTE DON・QUIJOTE (discount shop (Sim card, Souvenir, Swimsuit)) 6:58
13 Ohama Noukyou

220
6:59

14 Ohama Ohama post office 7:00
15 Isobe 270 7:02
16 Taiyounosato

310

7:02
17 Miyaradanchi 7:03
18 Miyara bashi Miyara river, Hotel EXES Ishigakijima 7:04
19 Miyara nishi Seifuku Awamori brewery

360

7:05
20 Miyara higashi Hotel Bali Resort in Ishigakijima 7:06
21 Tokubetsushien School 7:07
22 Basukinayo

410

7:08
23 Shiraho junior high school Guesthouse Holoholo beach side 7:08

24 Shiraho elementary school
Shiraho farmer's market, Izumo Taisha Sakishima Shrine, 

Restaurant Shiraho Shokudo
7:09

25 Shiraho
Shiraho Coast, Guesthouse Shiraho-Friends House, 

Restaurant Syunya Banchan
7:10

26 Moriyama South 520 7:14

27 Ishigaki Airport
Exchange machine, ATM, Rental car / electric scooter, 

Sim card, A coin-operated locker, Souvenir, Restaurant, Taxi
540 7:17

28 Moriyama North 560 7:21
29 Ozato 650 7:25
30 Mnami hoshino

720
7:28

31 Hoshino 7:29
32 Nobare Nobare farm （4-minute walk） 740 7:31
33 Inodakou 770 7:32
34 Inoda-nihan

800
7:33

35 Inoda-sanpan Inoda Camp （3-minute walk）, Mt. Nosoko trail 7:34
36 Ohno 830 7:36
37 Tokuyama 860 7:38
38 Tamatorizaki Tamatorizaki Observatory, Restaurant SeaForest, UliUli Café 920 7:41
39 Funakuya 950 7:43
40 Ibaruma Restaurant Aragaki Shokudou (Beef Yaeyama Soba) 970 7:44



●Azuma Bus Route3 from Ibaruma （ver. July 2024）
Bus Stop

 No.
Bus Stop Name Neighboring Facilities

Fare
[yen]

1

40 Ibaruma Restaurant Aragaki Shokudou (Beef Soba) ↓ 8:00
39 Funakuya 150 8:01
46 Sakae 260 8:09
47 Kaneshiro 320 8:13
48 Shimoji

350

8:14
49 Shitatarama 8:15
50 Uetarama Mt. Nosoko trail (Full trail) 8:16

51 Itona
Fukidou river （6-minute walk）, Hotel Arezudo Barre （2-minute walk）, 

Hotel Sunset Cove Ishigaki （3-minute walk）
420 8:18

52 Oota 540 8:24
53 Tomino 600 8:27

54 Yonehara Palmtree
Yaeyama Palm Grove (3-minute walk), 

Hotel JUSANDI (5-minute walk) 620
8:29

55 Yonehara Yonehara Beach, Yonehara Camp, Yoneko-yaki Pottery Studio 8:31
56 Arakawa Arakawa waterfall (2-minute walk)

680
8:33

57 Yamabare Carib Cafe, Café sunkiss (3-minute walk) 8:35
58 Yoshihara

760
8:38

59 Nakasuji 8:39
60 Ootake Hotel NICO STAY (3-minute walk) 820 8:42
61 Yohn Kabira farm (2-minute walk) 870 8:46
62 Kabira post office Kabira post office

940

8:48
64 Kabira rotary Guesthouse IRIWA, Hotel SORAYADO 8:50

63 Kabira park
Kabira Bay, Souvenir shop, R's Cafe, Bakery Pinacolada, 

Takamine Awamori Brewery (Awamori Omoto), 
8:52

62 Kabira post office Kabira post office 8:53
61 Yohn Kabira farm (2-minute walk)

870
8:55

65 Ootake nishi 8:56
66 Sakieda Cafe Garden Pana (2-minute walk) 890 8:58

67 Fune
Ishigaki-yaki Pottery Studio (5-minute walk), 

Condominium Nagura Village (5-minute walk)
970 9:02

68 Moto-nagura Ishigaki Yaima Village
1,050

9:05
69 Nagura 9:08
70 Uratabaru

1,150
9:09

71 Yaemorino-tou Banna Park （2-minute walk to south entrance） 9:14
72 Shizenmura Ishigaki Limestone Cave （2-minute walk）

1,200

9:15
73 Nagamabashi Restaurant Tofu no Higa (5-minute walk) 9:17
74 Majibashi 9:19
75 Tonoshiro elementary school Chinen Shoukai (local supermarket), Restaurant Kimi Shokudo

1,250

9:23

76 Sanbashi Doori
Okinawan Donuts (Sata Andagi) shop Sayoko No Mise, 

Tuna Restaurant Hitoshi
9:24

1 Bus Terminal
City center (Post Office, Bank, Rental car / motorbike, 

A coin-operated locker, Souvenir, Restaurant) Torin-ji Temple
9:26



●Azuma Bus Route4 from Airport to Bus Terminal（ver. July 2023）

Bus Stop Name Neighboring Facilities Fare
[yen]

1 2 3 4 24 25 26 27 28 29

27 Ishigaki Airport
Exchange machine, ATM, Rental car / electric scooter, 

Sim card, A coin-operated locker, Souvenir, Restaurant, Taxi
↓ 6:55 7:45 8:30 9:00 7:00 pm 7:30 pm 8:00 pm 8:30 pm 9:00 pm 9:45 pm

26 Moriyama South ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ every ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓

25 Shiraho
Shiraho Coast, Guesthouse Shiraho-Friends House, 

Restaurant Syunya Banchan

210

7:02 7:52 8:37 9:07 30mins 7:07 pm 7:37 pm 8:07 pm 8:37 pm 9:07 pm 9:52 pm

24 Shiraho elementary school
Shiraho farmer's market, Izumo Taisha Sakishima Shrine, 

Restaurant Shiraho Shokudo
7:03 7:53 8:38 9:08 7:08 pm 7:38 pm 8:08 pm 8:38 pm 9:08 pm 9:53 pm

23 Shiraho junior high school Guesthouse Holoholo beach side 7:04 7:54 8:39 9:09 7:09 pm 7:39 pm 8:09 pm 8:39 pm 9:09 pm 9:54 pm

22 Basukinayo 7:04 7:54 8:39 9:09 7:09 pm 7:39 pm 8:09 pm 8:39 pm 9:09 pm 9:54 pm

21 Tokubetsushien School
270

7:05 7:55 8:40 9:10 7:10 pm 7:40 pm 8:10 pm 8:40 pm 9:10 pm 9:55 pm

20 Miyara higashi Hotel Bali Resort in Ishigakijima 7:06 7:56 8:41 9:11 7:11 pm 7:41 pm 8:11 pm 8:41 pm 9:11 pm 9:56 pm

19 Miyara nishi Seifuku Awamori brewery 7:06 7:56 8:41 9:11 7:11 pm 7:41 pm 8:11 pm 8:41 pm 9:11 pm 9:56 pm

18 Miyara bashi Miyara river, Hotel EXES Ishigakijima 310 7:07 7:57 8:42 9:12 7:12 pm 7:42 pm 8:12 pm 8:42 pm 9:12 pm 9:57 pm

17 Miyaradanchi
360

7:08 7:58 8:43 9:13 7:13 pm 7:43 pm 8:13 pm 8:43 pm 9:13 pm 9:58 pm

16 Taiyounosato 7:09 7:59 8:44 9:14 7:14 pm 7:44 pm 8:14 pm 8:44 pm 9:14 pm 9:59 pm

15 Isobe 7:09 7:59 8:44 9:14 7:14 pm 7:44 pm 8:14 pm 8:44 pm 9:14 pm 9:59 pm

14 Ohama Ohama post office 400 7:11 8:01 8:46 9:16 7:16 pm 7:46 pm 8:16 pm 8:46 pm 9:16 pm 10:01 pm

13 Ohama Noukyou

440

7:12 8:02 8:47 9:17 7:17 pm 7:47 pm 8:17 pm 8:47 pm 9:17 pm 10:02 pm

12 DON・QUIJOTE DON・QUIJOTE (discount shop (Sim card, Souvenir, Swimsuit)) 7:12 8:02 8:47 9:17 7:17 pm 7:47 pm 8:17 pm 8:47 pm 9:17 pm 10:02 pm

11 Tokusyuukai Hospital Tokusyuukai Hospital （ER） 7:13 8:03 8:48 9:18 7:18 pm 7:48 pm 8:18 pm 8:48 pm 9:18 pm 10:03 pm

10
Okinawa Prefecture

Yaeyama Branch Office ANA Hotel （5-minute walk）, TSUTAYA (Book shop) 7:13 8:03 8:48 9:18 7:18 pm 7:48 pm 8:18 pm 8:48 pm 9:18 pm 10:03 pm

9 San-A
Hotel Resort Inn Ishigaki, 100-yen store, Pharmacy, Book store,

Supermarket (ATM, Souvenir), Restaurant, Appliance store

480

7:14 8:04 8:49 9:19 7:19 pm 7:49 pm 8:19 pm 8:49 pm 9:19 pm 10:04 pm

8 Hirae higashi
Hotel Mr.KINJO Suns (15-minute walk), Cafe Re:HellowBeach 

(20-minute walk)
7:17 8:07 8:52 9:22 7:22 pm 7:52 pm 8:22 pm 8:52 pm 9:22 pm 10:07 pm

7 Hirae 7:18 8:08 8:53 9:23 7:23 pm 7:53 pm 8:23 pm 8:53 pm 9:23 pm 10:08 pm

6 Kanehide Kanehide（supermarket）, Ishigakijima suisan (Sashimi)

540

7:20 8:10 8:55 9:25 7:25 pm 7:55 pm 8:25 pm 8:55 pm 9:25 pm 10:10 pm

5
Yaeyama mainichi

shinbun ↓ ↓ 8:56 9:26 7:26 pm 7:56 pm 8:26 pm 8:56 pm 9:26 pm 10:11 pm

4 Saibansyo APA Hotel (3-minute walk), bicycle rental ↓ ↓ 8:58 9:28 7:28 pm 7:58 pm 8:28 pm 8:58 pm 9:28 pm 10:13 pm

3 Hakubutsukan BREAKFAST HOTEL PORTO, Yaeyama Museum ↓ ↓ 8:59 9:29 7:29 pm 7:59 pm 8:29 pm 8:59 pm 9:29 pm 10:14 pm

2 Ferry Terminal
Tourist information center, Exchange machine, Taxi, 

A coin-operated locker, Rental car / electric scooter
7:27 8:17 9:02 9:32 7:32 pm ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓

1 Bus Terminal
City center (Post Office, Bank, Rental car / motorbike, 

A coin-operated locker, Souvenir, Restaurant), Torin-ji Temple
7:30 8:20 9:05 9:35 7:35 pm 8:02 pm 8:32 pm 9:02 pm 9:32 pm 10:17 pm



●Azuma Bus Route4 from Bus Terminal to Airport （ver. July 2023）

Bus Stop Name Neighboring Facilities
Fare
[yen] 1 2 3 27 28 29

1 Bus Terminal
City center (Post Office, Bank, Rental car / motorbike, 

A coin-operated locker, Souvenir, Restaurant), Torin-ji Temple
↓ 6:30 7:00 7:30 7:30 pm 8:00 pm 9:00 pm

2 Ferry Terminal
Tourist information center, Exchange machine, Taxi, 

A coin-operated locker, Rental car / electric scooter

150

6:33 7:03 7:33 every 30mins 7:33 pm ↓ ↓

3 Hakubutsukan BREAKFAST HOTEL PORTO, Yaeyama Museum 6:35 7:05 7:35 7:35 pm 8:02 pm 9:02 pm
4 Saibansyo APA Hotel (3-minute walk), bicycle rental 6:36 7:06 7:36 7:36 pm 8:03 pm 9:03 pm

5
Yaeyama mainichi

shinbun
6:38 7:08 7:38 7:38 pm 8:05 pm 9:05 pm

6 Kanehide Kanehide（supermarket）, Ishigakijima suisan (Sashimi) 6:40 7:10 7:40 7:40 pm 8:07 pm 9:07 pm
7 Hirae 6:42 7:12 7:42 7:42 pm 8:09 pm 9:09 pm

8 Hirae higashi
Hotel Mr.KINJO Suns (15-minute walk), Cafe Re:HellowBeach 

(20-minute walk)

190

6:43 7:13 7:43 7:43 pm 8:10 pm 9:10 pm

9 San-A
Hotel Resort Inn Ishigaki, 100-yen store, Pharmacy, Book store,

Supermarket (ATM, Souvenir), Restaurant, Appliance store
6:45 7:15 7:45 7:45 pm 8:12 pm 9:12 pm

10
Okinawa Prefecture

Yaeyama Branch Office ANA Hotel （5-minute walk）, TSUTAYA (Book shop) 6:46 7:16 7:46 7:46 pm 8:13 pm 9:13 pm

11 Tokusyuukai Hospital Tokusyuukai Hospital （ER） 6:46 7:16 7:46 7:46 pm 8:13 pm 9:13 pm
12 DON・QUIJOTE DON・QUIJOTE (discount shop (Sim card, Souvenir, Swimsuit)) 6:46 7:16 7:46 7:46 pm 8:13 pm 9:13 pm
13 Ohama Noukyou

220
6:47 7:17 7:47 7:47 pm 8:14 pm 9:14 pm

14 Ohama Ohama post office 6:48 7:18 7:48 7:48 pm 8:15 pm 9:15 pm
15 Isobe 270 6:50 7:20 7:50 7:50 pm 8:17 pm 9:17 pm
16 Taiyounosato

310

6:50 7:20 7:50 7:50 pm 8:17 pm 9:17 pm
17 Miyaradanchi 6:51 7:21 7:51 7:51 pm 8:18 pm 9:18 pm
18 Miyara bashi Miyara river, Hotel EXES Ishigakijima 6:52 7:22 7:52 7:52 pm 8:19 pm 9:19 pm
19 Miyara nishi Seifuku Awamori brewery

360

6:53 7:23 7:53 7:53 pm 8:20 pm 9:20 pm
20 Miyara higashi Hotel Bali Resort in Ishigakijima 6:54 7:24 7:54 7:54 pm 8:21 pm 9:21 pm
21 Tokubetsushien School 6:55 7:25 7:55 7:55 pm 8:22 pm 9:22 pm
22 Basukinayo

410

6:56 7:26 7:56 7:56 pm 8:23 pm 9:23 pm
23 Shiraho junior high school Guesthouse Holoholo beach side 6:56 7:26 7:56 7:56 pm 8:23 pm 9:23 pm

24 Shiraho elementary school Shiraho farmer's market, Izumo Taisha Sakishima Shrine, 

Restaurant Shiraho Shokudo
6:57 7:27 7:57 7:57 pm 8:24 pm 9:24 pm

25 Shiraho
Shiraho Coast, Guesthouse Shiraho-Friends House, 

Restaurant Syunya Banchan
6:58 7:28 7:58 7:58 pm 8:25 pm 9:25 pm

26 Moriyama South 520 7:02 7:32 8:02 8:02 pm 8:29 pm 9:29 pm

27 Ishigaki Airport
Exchange machine, ATM, Rental car / electric scooter, 

Sim card, A coin-operated locker, Souvenir, Restaurant, Taxi
540 7:05 7:35 8:05 8:05 pm 8:32 pm 9:32 pm



●Azuma Bus Route5 from Ibaruma to Hirano （ver. July 2023）

Bus Stop Name Neighboring Facilities
Fare
[yen]

1*

1 Ibaruma Restaurant Aragaki Shokudou (Beef Yaeyama Soba) ↓ 8:00

2 Akaishi Restaurant Akaishi Shokudou (Yaeyama Soba), Sabichi Limestone Cave 210 8:08

3 Kura Sunset Beach 310 8:15

4 Yoshino 370 8:18

5 Hirakubo Hotel SevenColors 420 8:21

6 Hirano Hirakubo Lighthouse 520 8:26

* Not operate on Sun. and the national holidays

●Azuma Bus Route5 from Hirano to Ibaruma （ver. July 2023）

Bus Stop Name Neighboring Facilities
Fare
[yen]

1*

6 Hirano Hirakubo Lighthouse ↓ 7:30

5 Hirakubo Hotel SevenColors 170 7:35

4 Yoshino 230 7:38

3 Kura Sunset Beach 290 7:41

2 Akaishi Restaurant Akaishi Shokudou (Yaeyama Soba), Sabichi Limestone Cave 390 7:48

1 Ibaruma Restaurant Aragaki Shokudou (Beef Yaeyama Soba) 520 7:56

* Not operate on Sun. and the national holidays



●Azuma Bus Route6 from BusTerminal to Hirano （ver. July 2024）

Bus Stop
 No.

Bus Stop Name Neighboring Facilities Fare
[yen]

1 2 3

1 Bus Terminal City center (Post Office, Bank, Rental car / motorbike, 

A coin-operated locker, Souvenir, Restaurant), Torin-ji Temple
↓ 11:20 3:45 pm 6:20 pm

3 Hakubutsukan BREAKFAST HOTEL PORTO, Yaeyama Museum

150

11:22 3:47 pm 6:22 pm
4 Saibansyo APA Hotel (3-minute walk), bicycle rental 11:23 3:48 pm 6:23 pm

5
Yaeyama mainichi

shinbun
11:25 3:50 pm 6:25 pm

6 Kanehide Kanehide（supermarket）, Ishigakijima suisan (Sashimi) 11:27 3:52 pm 6:27 pm
7 Hirae 11:29 3:54 pm 6:29 pm

8 Hirae higashi
Hotel Mr.KINJO Suns (15-minute walk), Cafe Re:HellowBeach 

(20-minute walk)

190

11:30 3:55 pm 6:30 pm

9 San-A
Hotel Resort Inn Ishigaki, 100-yen store, Pharmacy, Book store,

Supermarket (ATM, Souvenir), Restaurant, Appliance store
11:32 3:57 pm 6:32 pm

10
Okinawa Prefecture

Yaeyama Branch Office ANA Hotel （5-minute walk）, TSUTAYA (Book shop) 11:33 3:58 pm 6:33 pm

11 Tokusyuukai Hospital Tokusyuukai Hospital （ER） 11:33 3:58 pm 6:33 pm
12 DON・QUIJOTE DON・QUIJOTE (discount shop (Sim card, Souvenir, Swimsuit)) 11:33 3:58 pm 6:33 pm
13 Ohama Noukyou

220
11:34 3:59 pm 6:34 pm

14 Ohama Ohama post office 11:35 4:00 pm 6:35 pm
15 Isobe 270 11:37 4:02 pm 6:37 pm
16 Taiyounosato

310

11:37 4:02 pm 6:37 pm
17 Miyaradanchi 11:38 4:03 pm 6:38 pm
18 Miyara bashi Miyara river, Hotel EXES Ishigakijima 11:39 4:04 pm 6:39 pm
19 Miyara nishi Seifuku Awamori brewery

360

11:40 4:05 pm 6:40 pm
20 Miyara higashi Hotel Bali Resort in Ishigakijima 11:41 4:06 pm 6:41 pm
21 Tokubetsushien School 11:42 4:07 pm 6:42 pm
22 Basukinayo

410

11:43 4:08 pm 6:43 pm
23 Shiraho junior high schoolGuesthouse Holoholo beach side 11:43 4:08 pm 6:43 pm

24 Shiraho elementary school
Shiraho farmer's market, Izumo Taisha Sakishima Shrine, 

Restaurant Shiraho Shokudo
11:44 4:09 pm 6:44 pm

25 Shiraho
Shiraho Coast, Guesthouse Shiraho-Friends House, 

Restaurant Syunya Banchan
11:45 4:10 pm 6:45 pm

26 Moriyama South 520 11:49 4:14 pm 6:49 pm

27 Ishigaki Airport
Exchange machine, ATM, Rental car / electric scooter, 

A coin-operated locker, Souvenir, Restaurant, Taxi
540 11:52 4:17 pm 6:52 pm

28 Moriyama North 560 11:56 4:21 pm 6:56 pm
29 Ozato 650 12:00 pm 4:25 pm 7:00 pm
30 Mnami hoshino

720
12:03 pm 4:28 pm 7:03 pm

31 Hoshino 12:04 pm 4:29 pm 7:04 pm
32 Nobare Nobare farm （4-minute walk） 740 12:06 pm 4:31 pm 7:06 pm
33 Inodakou 770 12:07 pm 4:32 pm 7:07 pm
34 Inoda-nihan

800
12:08 pm 4:33 pm 7:08 pm

35 Inoda-sanpan Inoda Camp （3-minute walk）, Mt. Nosoko trail 12:09 pm 4:34 pm 7:09 pm
36 Ohno 830 12:11 pm 4:36 pm 7:11 pm
37 Tokuyama 860 12:13 pm 4:38 pm 7:13 pm
38 Tamatorizaki Tamatorizaki Observatory, Restaurant SeaForest, UliUli Café 920 12:16 pm 4:41 pm 7:16 pm
39 Funakuya 950 12:18 pm 4:43 pm 7:18 pm
40 Ibaruma Restaurant Aragaki Shokudou (Beef Yaeyama Soba) 970 12:19 pm 4:44 pm 7:19 pm

41 Akaishi
Restaurant Akaishi Shokudou (Yaeyama Soba), 

Sabichi Limestone Cave
1,050 12:27 pm 4:52 pm 7:27 pm

42 Kura Sunset Beach 1,150 12:34 pm 4:59 pm 7:34 pm
43 Yoshino

1,200
12:37 pm 5:02 pm 7:37 pm

44 Hirakubo Hotel SevenColors 12:40 pm 5:05 pm 7:40 pm
45 Hirano Hirakubo Lighthouse 1,300 12:45 pm 5:10 pm 7:45 pm



●Azuma Bus Route6 from Hirano to BusTerminal （ver. July 2024）

Bus Stop
 No.

Bus Stop Name Neighboring Facilities Fare
[yen]

1* 2 3 4**

45 Hirano Hirakubo Lighthouse ↓ 8:40 1:40 pm 5:50 pm 8:20 pm
44 Hirakubo Hotel SevenColors 170 8:45 1:45 pm 5:55 pm 8:25 pm
43 Yoshino 230 8:48 1:48 pm 5:58 pm 8:28 pm
42 Kura Sunset Beach 290 8:51 1:51 pm 6:01 pm 8:31 pm

41 Akaishi
Restaurant Akaishi Shokudou (Yaeyama Soba), 

Sabichi Limestone Cave
390 8:58 1:58 pm 6:08 pm 8:38 pm

40 Ibaruma Restaurant Aragaki Shokudou (Beef Yaeyama Soba) 520 9:06 2:06 pm 6:16 pm 8:46 pm
39 Funakuya 550 9:07 2:07 pm 6:17 pm 8:47 pm
38 Tamatorizaki Tamatorizaki Observatory, Restaurant SeaForest, UliUli Café 580 9:09 2:09 pm 6:19 pm 8:49 pm
37 Tokuyama 650 9:11 2:11 pm 6:21 pm 8:51 pm
36 Ohno 680 9:13 2:13 pm 6:23 pm 8:53 pm
35 Inoda-sanpan Inoda Camp （3-minute walk）, Mt. Nosoko trail

710
9:14 2:14 pm 6:24 pm 8:54 pm

34 Inoda-nihan 9:15 2:15 pm 6:25 pm 8:55 pm
33 Inodakou 750 9:17 2:17 pm 6:27 pm 8:57 pm
32 Nobare Nobare farm （4-minute walk） 770 9:18 2:18 pm 6:28 pm 8:58 pm
31 Hoshino

790
9:20 2:20 pm 6:30 pm 9:00 pm

30 Mnami hoshino 9:21 2:21 pm 6:31 pm 9:01 pm
29 Ozato 860 9:24 2:24 pm 6:34 pm 9:04 pm
28 Moriyama North 930 9:28 2:28 pm 6:38 pm 9:08 pm
26 Moriyama South 970 9:30 2:30 pm 6:40 pm 9:10 pm

27 Ishigaki Airport
Exchange machine, ATM, Rental car / electric scooter, 

A coin-operated locker, Souvenir, Restaurant, Taxi
1,000 9:33 2:33 pm 6:43 pm 9:13 pm

25 Shiraho
Shiraho Coast, Guesthouse Shiraho-Friends House, 

Restaurant Syunya Banchan

1,050

9:40 2:40 pm 6:50 pm 9:20 pm

24 Shiraho elementary school
Shiraho farmer's market, Izumo Taisha Sakishima Shrine, 

Restaurant Shiraho Shokudo
9:41 2:41 pm 6:51 pm 9:21 pm

23 Shiraho junior high schoolGuesthouse Holoholo beach side 9:42 2:42 pm 6:52 pm 9:22 pm
22 Basukinayo 9:42 2:42 pm 6:52 pm 9:22 pm
21 Tokubetsushien School

1,100

9:43 2:43 pm 6:53 pm 9:23 pm
20 Miyara higashi Hotel Bali Resort in Ishigakijima 9:44 2:44 pm 6:54 pm 9:24 pm
19 Miyara nishi Seifuku Awamori brewery 9:44 2:44 pm 6:54 pm 9:24 pm
18 Miyara bashi Miyara river, Hotel EXES Ishigakijima

1,150

9:45 2:45 pm 6:55 pm 9:25 pm
17 Miyaradanchi 9:46 2:46 pm 6:56 pm 9:26 pm
16 Taiyounosato 9:47 2:47 pm 6:57 pm 9:27 pm
15 Isobe 9:47 2:47 pm 6:57 pm 9:27 pm
14 Ohama Ohama post office

1,200

9:49 2:49 pm 6:59 pm 9:29 pm
13 Ohama Noukyou 9:50 2:50 pm 7:00 pm 9:30 pm
12 DON・QUIJOTE DON・QUIJOTE (discount shop (Sim card, Souvenir, Swimsuit)) 9:50 2:50 pm 7:00 pm 9:30 pm
11 Tokusyuukai Hospital Tokusyuukai Hospital （ER） 9:51 2:51 pm 7:01 pm 9:31 pm

10
Okinawa Prefecture

Yaeyama Branch Office ANA Hotel （5-minute walk）, TSUTAYA (Book shop) 9:51 2:51 pm 7:01 pm 9:31 pm

9 San-A
Hotel Resort Inn Ishigaki, 100-yen store, Pharmacy, Book store,

Supermarket (ATM, Souvenir), Restaurant, Appliance store

1,250

9:52 2:52 pm 7:02 pm 9:32 pm

8 Hirae higashi
Hotel Mr.KINJO Suns (15-minute walk), Cafe Re:HellowBeach 

(20-minute walk)
9:55 2:55 pm 7:05 pm 9:35 pm

7 Hirae 9:56 2:56 pm 7:06 pm 9:36 pm
6 Kanehide Kanehide（supermarket）, Ishigakijima suisan (Sashimi)

1,300

9:58 2:58 pm 7:08 pm 9:38 pm

5
Yaeyama mainichi

shinbun
9:59 2:59 pm 7:09 pm 9:39 pm

4 Saibansyo APA Hotel (3-minute walk), bicycle rental 10:01 3:01 pm 7:11 pm 9:41 pm
3 Hakubutsukan BREAKFAST HOTEL PORTO, Yaeyama Museum 10:02 3:02 pm 7:12 pm 9:42 pm

1 Bus Terminal
City center (Post Office, Bank, Rental car / motorbike, 

A coin-operated locker, Souvenir, Restaurant), Torin-ji Temple
10:05 3:05 pm 7:15 pm 9:45 pm

* Not operate on Sun. and the national holidays
** Operates only on Sat. and the day before the national holiday


